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Mr. Speaker: Before that I am com
ing to other Questions.  274.  Mr. 
Gurupadaswamy.

Shri M. S. GnrupadMwiimy; He has

not answered that question.

Shri Kanimgo:  I have asked  for
notice, because the expenditures  are 

not available now.

Rbpatriation of  Indians from  Africa

*274. Shri M. S. Gumpadaswamy: 
Will the Prbne Minister be pleased to 
state:

(a) whether it has been proposed 
that Indian and Pakistan Governments 
should, with the co-operation  of the 
United Nations,  formulate  an  early 
plan  to  repatriate  Indians  from 
South and Ĉtral Africa;

(b) whether  Government  have 
received any official communication 
from the South African Government 
in this matter; and

(c) if so, what reply has been sent 
thereto?

The  Deputy Min&ter of  Externa! 
Affairs (ShH Anil K. Chanda):  (a)
and (b). No.

(c) Does not arise.

Border Police

*277. Dr. Ram Sabhaf Singh: Will 
the Prime Miniater  be pleased to 
state:

(a) the number of Frontier Patrol 
Personnel (Police or Military) who 
have been kidnapped or forcibly taken 
away by the Border Police of East 
and  West Pakistan since the 1st 
January, 1954;

(b) whether they have all been 
safely returned; and

(c) if not, how many of them are 
«tiH under Pakistan’s custody?

The  Deputy Minister of  External 
Affain <Shxi Anil K. Chaa4a): <a) to
<c).  Since the 1st January, 195i two

CSODftableSi—one belong

ing to the Punjab (I) Armed Police 
and the other to the Tripura Border 
Outpost,—̂ were taken into custody by 
Pakistan authorities. Both were subse
quently released.

Dr. Ram Subhag Singh: May I know 
whether Government is aware of the 
fact that they were ill-treated while 
they were in detention or in jail?

Shri Anil K. Chanda:
hear.

I could not

Mr. Speaker: Whether they  were
well treated or maltreated.

Shri Anil K. Chanda: No. Sir.  We 
have  no reports about any maltreat
ment

Shri T. N. Singh: May I know whe
ther any of these  kidnappings was 
the result of any goodwill gesture.

Shri Anil K. Chanda: In fact, one 
was.

Small Scale  Industries

*283. Shri Jhulan Sinha: WiU the
Minister of Commerce and Industry
be pleased to state:

(a) whether  the  desirability  of 
establishing  and  developing  small 
scale industries in places where elec
tric power is available has been con
sidered by Government; and

(b) if so, the steps taken or pro
posed to be taken in this respect?

The Deputy Minister of Conuierce 
and Industry (Shri Kanungo): (a) and
(b). Yes, Sir. Assistance will be given 
to developing small scale induatries 
with power both by the State Govern
ments and also by the Central Gov
ernment through the medium of the 
Four  Institutes of Technology  for 
Small scale Industries which are to 
be set up and through other Central 
Government Organisations. The ques
tion ul liuking such power available
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to Small Industries at a rtducMl Cdlst 
is also being examined.

Shri Jhulan Sinha: Is it decided to 
allot any particular sum of money for 
this purpose?

Shri Kanuiii:o: Yes.

Sbri Jhalan Sinha:
amount?

What is that

Shri Kanunffo: 1 have not got the 
exact figure, because the  institutes 
have not yet been set up.

Shri M. L. Dwivedi: May I know if 
any steps are being taken to set up 
small-scale  industries in rural areas 
where there is no electricity?  If so, 
what is the scheme?

Shri Kanungo: After the four regional 
institutes  are established, they will 
prepare schemes, and also the State 
Governments will be  preparing their 
schemes and sending on to the Gov
ernment of India.

Shri M. L. Dwivedi: May I know if 
any  amount has been set apart for 
this purpose?

Shri Kanungo: As  soon  as  the
schemes come in, funds will be found.

Mr. Speaker: Any other Questions?

Shri M. S. Gurupadaswamy: Yes, Sir. 
297. ;]

Soap Fagtoribs

•297. Shri  M. S.  GumpadMwaiiiy:
Will the Minister of Commerce and 
Industry be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that certain 
soap  factories in the country  have 
recently been closed down:

(b) if so, which are those factories; 
and

(c) the  reasons for the closure of 
those factories?

The Depaty Minister of  Oommeroe 
and  Industry (Shri Kanimfo):  (a)
Government have received no reports 
In this connection.

(b) and (c).  Do not arise.

Shri M. S. Gurupadaiswamy: May I
know whether Government will try to 
collect information, because, according 
to our information, certain  factories 
have been closed?

The Minister of Commerce and In
dustry (Shri T. T.  Krishnamachari):
The position is so far as Government 
records go, only those factories give 
us information which are  registered 
under the Industries (Regulation and 
Development)  Act, which are about
55 factories.  In fact one factory was 
closed but it has been reopened.  I 
have also heard that certain factories 
are being closed, and the information 
that  has been given to me by  the 
factory owners is that they find fin
ance  rather  difficult  for  various 
reasons,  but they are not  factories 
which come under the Schedule.

Shri K. K. Basu: May I know whe
ther the closure of these factories Is 
the result of the expansion of the pro-
• ductive capacity of Lever Brothers and 
similar others?

Shri T. T. Krishnamachari: To the
best of my information, the position 
is this.  I have spoken to the owner 
of one of the factories.  He said that 
the protection that has been given to 
them by means of a differential rate 
of  excise duty was adequate  cover 
against any competition that they have 
to face, because the organised factories 
producing a certain amount of soap 
have got to pay excise duty, but in the 
particular  case of this factory and 
those similarly situated, liieir difficulty 
was largely due to financial considera
tions,  because Banks  would  not
advance money. And he also averred
that this  difficulty has been aroused 
largely by means of the agitĵtion that 
has been raised that the soap indus
try was not in a good way and there
fore Banks are chary of  advancing 
money to them.

Mr. SlMker:  lliat exhausts  the
Question lAtt




